Dakota Neel

7

March 29, 2017

Oil Conservation Division
District 1 — Hobbs

1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: GC Federal #011

30-025-38994

Sec. 19, T175-R32E

Lea County, NM
Ms. Yu/Ms. Price,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated December 12th, 2016 in which 2 bbls
oil and 4 bbls produced water were released. 1 bbls of oil and 2 bbls of produced water were recovered.
Background

This release occurred within the lined facility with a light overspray on the location. The release was
caused by a failed gasket on the free water knock out. A vacuum truck was dispatched to recover all standing
fluid.

Groundwater Assessment

Based on the Chevron Trend Maps, the release area would be classified at a site ranking of Zero
due to the depth of groundwater greater than 200'.

Analytical Results

Initial soil samples were taken on January 10th, 2017. Samples indicated Chloride concentrations
were elevated at a depth of 1’ with no reportable amounts of BTEX and TPH.

CORPORATE ADDRESS CARLSBAD OFFICE
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GC Federal #11
Site Ranking- Zero
1/ 1 2017

6' <16
B' <16

Work Plan

COG proposes the excavation of 1'of material from the impacted area outside the lined facility. The
area will be backfilled with like material.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to begin the
remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to contact me with any questions
or concerns.

Sincerely,

Dk -

Dakota Neel
Environmental Coordinator

Enclosed
(1) Site Diagram and Summary Table
(2) Laboratory Analysis
(3) C-141 Initial (Copy)
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1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District If Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Reviscd Avgust 8, 2011
bt L . : i Submit | Copy to o jate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Rood, Azies, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division sccordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
Districtlv. 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 5. Sv. Francis Dr., Saata Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
QOPERATOR B Initial Report [ Final Report
Name of Compsany: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill
Address: 600 West lllinois Avenue, Midland TX 79704 Telephone No. 432-683-7443
Facility Name: GC Federal #0) 1Battery Facility Type:  Tank Battery
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: | APINo. 30-025-38994 |
_ LOCATIOI}I_ OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Fect from the | East/West Line County
| 19 178 J32E 1550 South 660 Enst Lea
Latitude 32.8171158 Longitude 103.799385!
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:
Qil & Produced Water 2bbis Oil & 4bbis PW ) bbls Oil & 2bbls PW
Source of Relcase: Date snd Hour of Occurrence: Datc and Hour of Discavery:
_ x FWKO December 13, 2016 11:30 am December 13, 2006 11:30 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes No [Bd Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was 0 Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes B No

If o Watercourse wes Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedinl Action Taken.*

| Gasket on FWKO failed. The gosket was repaired.
Describe Ares Affected and Cleanup Action Token.*

The release occurred within the lined facility with an overspray affecting the adjacent pasture. A vacuum truck was dispatched to remove al freestanding
fluids. Concho will have the spill aren sampled to delincote any possible impact from the release and we will present n remediation work plan to the
NMOCD for approva) pricr lo any significant remediation activities,

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules gnd
regulations all operators ore required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Repon” does not relicve the operator of lisbility
should their operations have failed to edequately investigate and remediate centamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health |
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of o C-141 report does not relicve the opemtor of responsibility for complience with any other |

federal, state, orlocal laws and/or lations.
I N VAT VI
| Signature: % EW_

Printed Name: Rebecea Haskell Approved by Environmentol Specialist:

Title: Senior HSE Coondinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-minil Address: thaskellE concho.com Conditions of Approval; Attached [
Date: LX15/16 Phone:  432-683-7443

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



CARDINAL
l—abo rato r' eS PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

January 24, 2017

AARON LIEB

COG OPERATING

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: GC FEDERAL #11 T

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/19/17 10:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and sofid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*) Fora mmp[ete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ websita at

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerming this report, please feel frea to contact me.

Sincerely,

44(3/2_3-@

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

L_Pagelof9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:

C0G OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P, O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Recsived: 01/19/2017 Sampling Date: 01/10/2017
Reported: 01/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: GC FEDERAL #11 B Sampling Condition: Cool B Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: T1 - 1‘ (H700130-01)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzad By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 1.78
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 1.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.58 98.9 2.00 1.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 2.150 01/20/2017 ND 5.62 93.7 6.00 1,28
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 102 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SMAS00CI-B myg/ky Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quattfier
Chlaride 8400 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 150 95.1 200 0.847
DRO »C10-C28 58.4 10,0 0171572017 ND 197 58.5 200 2.76 QM-07
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 90.3 % 35-147
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
REASE NOTE Ly ad Dowom.  Cadiraly Mty ond oty ewhatve ramaty fn any i sy, sinther beed | cowat o ot sl be baied @ B mmast pf by ched v o AL ceirs, Feheli Heow b neglpecs el
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

Laboratories PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Recelved: 01/19/2017 Sampling Date: 01/10/2017
Reported: 01/24/2017 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: GC FEDERAL #11 TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recaived By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: T1 - 2' (H700130-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzod By; CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quafifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 1.78
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.97 8.3 2.00 1.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 01/20/2017 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 1.18
Total Xylenes® <0.150 0,150 01/20/2017 ND 5.62 93.7 6.00 1.28
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 101 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/lg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakfier
Chloride 98.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 9% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 190 95.1 200 0.847
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 197 98.5 200 2.76
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 84,4 % 33-147
Surrogare: {-Chlorooctadecane 94.0% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE MOTE:  LsbERy and Cemages. Cordirels Rabity sl rommdy fof aw clabn siing, whethe beeed
by tay {30}
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer
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CARDINAL

|_al'_')o ratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P. 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 01/19/2017 Sampling Date: 01/10/2017
Reported: 01/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: GC FEDERAL #11 TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: T1 - 3' (H700130-03)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cuunfifler
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.79 89.3 2.00 0.878
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.76 8a.1 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 1,11
Tatal Xylenes® <0,150 0.150 01/20/2017 ND 5.30 88.4 6,00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (FIL 100 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analtyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quakfier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 3,77
TPH 8015M mgfkg Anzlyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 190 95.1 200 0.847
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/18/2017 ND 197 28.5 200 2.76
Surrogate: !-Chlorooctane 87.4% 335-147
Strrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager




CARDINAL

l_abo rato res PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
AARON LIEB
P. O, BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 01/19/2017 Sampling Date: 01/10/2017
Reported: 01/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soit
Project Name: GC FEDERAL #11 TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: T1 - 4’ (H700130-04)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzad By; CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anzlyzed Method Blank -3 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 01/20/2017 ND 1.79 §9.3 2.00 0.878
Toluene® <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.76 83.1 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 111
Total Xylenes* «<0.150 0.150 01/20/2017 ND 5.30 8a.4 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cuatifier
Chilorida 48.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8015M myg/kp Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank -] % Recovery True Vahwe QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 190 95.1 200 0.847
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 197 98.5 200 2.76
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane §3.9% 35-147
Surrogarte: {-Chlorooctadecane 94,7 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
AARON LIEB
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 01/19/207 Sampling Date: 01/10/2017
Reported: 0172472017 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: GC FEDERAL #11 TB Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location; NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: T1 - 5' (H700130-05)
BTEX 802118 mg/kg Analyzed By: CX
Anziyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank a8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.79 89.3 2.00 0.878
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.63%
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 111
Total Xylanas® <0.150 0.150 01/20/2017 ND 5.30 88.4 6.00 111
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 102% 73.6-140
Chloride, SMASDOCHB myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 .77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Ansiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C&-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 190 95.1 200 0.847
DRO >C16-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 197 98.5 200 2.76
Surrogate; I-Chlorooctane 84.5% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.3% 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

AARON LIEB

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Recelved: 01/1972017 Sampling Date; 0171072017
Reported: 01/24/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name; GC FEDERAL #11 TB Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Angela Cabrera
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: T1 - 6' (H700130-06)

BTEX 80218 mg/ko Analyzed By: CX
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank -3 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.79 89.3 2.00 0.878
Toluene™ <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.76 Ba.1 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/20/2017 ND 1.82 90.8 2.00 1.11
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/20/2017 ND 5.30 88,4 6.00 1.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/20/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PID 101 % 73.6-140
Chiaride, SMAS00C1-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valie QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 77
TPH BO15M mg/hg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Quatifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/19/2017 ND 150 95.1 200 0.847
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/18/2017 ND 197 98.5 200 276
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.5% 335-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctadecane 91.8% 28-171

Sample ID: T1 - 8' (H700130-07)

Chloride, SM4500C1-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9 Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfier

Chiaride <16.0 16.0 01/20/2017 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardina! Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting mit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
.- Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
e Insufficlent time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM45000-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 383-2476

o

Company Name: COG Opesating LLC - BRLTG ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager:  Aaron Lisb P.O. &
Address: 2407 Pecos Avenue Company: COG Operaiing LLC
City:  Artesia State: NM Zip 88210 Attt Robert McNeill
Phone #: 575-T48-1553 Fax #: Address: 600 W Itinois
Projact #: Project Owner: pn.e Midiand
_1%22.8" GC Federal # 11 TB State: TX  Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name: Aaron Lisb Fax #:
FOR LAN USE OMLY MATRIX ﬁv.amum_ﬂ SAMPLING
$
2w ] o
olf||E .
Lab L.D. Sample |.D. A H 3
F4 3 P ]
HHE 5|8 < § 5
2i8|2(2(8 2(2IE|5 8 E m |2
HI001"00 g|S|8.2]8 81315|2 &/5] DatE| TME ElS
{ -1 . p o7 | 230PM] X | X | X
2 T1-2' X mont |l 2z3opmfl x| x| X
T1-¥ X 1HOM7  230PM] X | X | X
T4 X 119017 | 230PM| X X X
Ti-§ X 1MOM7  230PMJ| X | X | X
T1-8' X 1MoM7  2230PM X | X | X
T1-8' X
gﬂli Iy \.Ei'!!iﬂl[l torl, ahall bu irmiincd b oy arnpwrt pand by She chant fer S
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